

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CARTER PAGE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OATH INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Delaware Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JEFFREY A. STANDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HEMMER DEFRANK WESSELS, PLLC  
250 Grandview Drive, Suite 500  
Fort Mitchell, Kentucky 41017  
Phone: (859) 344-1188  
Fax: (859) 578-3869  
jstanden@hemmerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
A. Merely Couching Defamatory Facts in Qualifying Language or Hiding the Sub- ject by Using the Passive Voice Does Not Render False Statements True or Sub- stantially True.....	5
B. As this Case Demonstrates, Shifting the Burden of Proof Has Created a Nearly In- surmountable Obstacle to Defamation Li- ability Under State Law.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Delaware Supreme Court, Entered January 19, 2022.....	App. 1
Opinion of the Superior Court of the State of Delaware, Sussex, Entered February 11, 2021 .....	App. 97

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992) .....	4
<i>Graboff v. Colleran Firm</i> , 744 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	5
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	9
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	4, 9
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	4, 9, 10
STATUTES	
Communications Decency Act of 1996 (CDA), Pub. L. No. 104-104 (Tit. V), 110 Stat. 133 (1996), <i>codified at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 230 (2012) .....	10
Digital Millennium Copyright Act (DMCA), Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998), <i>codified as amended at</i> 17 U.S.C. §§ 512, 1201- 1205, 1301-1332 and 28 U.S.C. § 4001 (2012) .....	10
